
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

22 June 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 30 June 2016 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P I Carter
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
P G Heath (Chairman)
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
A F Richardson

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



2

transacted on the agenda.  

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 
2016. 

5   SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING - EAST KENT HOUSING UPDATE  
(Pages 9 - 13)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Operations, East Kent Housing.  

6   SHELTERED HOUSING DBS - UPDATE  (Pages 14 - 16)

To consider the attached report of the Operations Manager, East Kent Housing. 

7   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 17 - 30)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

8   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 31 - 47)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

9   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT  (Pages 48 - 53)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 

10   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  (Pages 54 - 72)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance. 

11   GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - GRANT THORNTON  (Pages 73 - 82)

To consider the attached report of the Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton. 

12   DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR END 
31 MARCH 2016  (Pages 83 - 84)

To consider the attached report of the Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton. 

13   AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17  (Pages 85 - 88)

To consider the attached report of the Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton. 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.



3

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they
[...]
a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 24 March 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: 

Also present:

D Hannent
M J Holloway
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
G Rapley

Ms L Olive, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Finance
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
HR Advisor
Democratic Support Officer

39 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

40 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

42 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43 SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING - EAST KENT HOUSING UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Operations, East Kent Housing 
(EKH). The report was requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 3rd 
December 2015 and had requested EKH to provide an update on the key audit 
actions identified by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

It was recognised by Members that the Independent Living Managers (ILMs) now 
had valid Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks. The Committee felt that it 
needed further information on what was covered by a DBS check and in particular, 
any overseas information held which met the criteria set out in the enhanced DBS 
check.  In the absence of an EKH officer to talk to the report, Members requested 
that an officer attend the next meeting of the Committee.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



RESOLVED: (a) That a representative from East Kent Housing attend the 
meeting of the committee on 30 June 2016 to talk to the report 
and answer Members’ questions.

44 NEW PAYROLL SYSTEM AND SERVICE - BUSINESS ASSURANCE 

The HR Advisor – East Kent Human Resources (EKHR) introduced the New Payroll 
System and Service – Business Assurance report to Members. The new system 
had been created to ensure there was a more robust system in place for the 
reporting of sickness absence and monitoring and would be audited by East Kent 
Audit Partnership.

It was recognised that paragraph 1 – ‘Purpose’ of the report indicated that the new 
system was still work in progress and that the systems were not yet fully embedded. 
East Kent Internal Audit would undertake further work in this area in 2017/18 and in 
the interim the HR Advisor would report back to the committee on progress.

RESOLVED: (a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the HR Advisor be requested to report back on progress 
once the new system has time to embed.

45 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit Report 
which summarised the work undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) 
since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 31 December 2015.

Twelve internal audits and five follow-up reviews had been completed during the 
period. Of the twelve internal audits, four had received a substantial assurance 
level, four a reasonable assurance level and two as lim
[...]
nd EKAP savings achieved in 
2015/16 would be used to buy back some days. It was also noted that despite rental 
income of over £20m for Dover District Council (DDC) alone, and significant 
expenditure on maintenance, EKH had only 80 audit days in total, compared to 270 
for DDC and that this appeared to be too low.

There were concerns that only ten audit days had been allocated to Waste 
Management and Street Cleansing before 2018 and that more days should be 
allocated to what was seen as a considerable corporate risk, being the largest 
contract the Council had with an external contractor. The Director of Governance 
advised Members that as well as the EKAP audit of the service, East Kent Human 
Resources (EKHR) were also responsible for Health and Safety Audits and would 
ask that they look at Veolia’s Risk Assessments.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Internal Audit Charter for delivery of the internal audit 
service for the next three years be approved.

(b) That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be 
approved.

(c) That the audit days be used more effectively and are targeted 
at key corporate risks, such as housing and waste.

47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/16 

The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management report for the third 
quarter. The Council had remained within Prudential Code guidelines during the 
period. Cashflow funds remained high and as a result the Council had exceeded the 
£10m deposit limit with NatWest and had therefore breached the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.

7



The Council’s investment return for the quarter had outperformed the benchmark by 
0.14%. The budgeted investment return for 2015/16 was £333k and performance for 
the year was estimated to be £304k, which remained £29k below budget.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Three report be received.

48 AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

Ms L Olive of Grant Thornton presented the report which set out Grant Thornton’s 
approach to conducting audits at Dover District Council, including the significant 
risks and financial challenges facing the authority, the fees and the proposed 
reporting timetable. There were three significant risks identified in the plan: two of 
which were presumed fraud risks (Revenue cycle which included fraudulent 
transactions and Management override of controls), the third being the valuation of 
property, plant and equipment.

As a result of the initial risk assessments for the Value for Money (VfM) conclusion, 
it was identified that the Medium Term Financial Plan and HRA Business Plan were 
identified significant risks.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

49 CERTIFICATION LETTER 2014/15 

Ms L Olive of Grant Thornton presented the report which detailed the certification 
work carried out by Grant Thornton during 2014/15. One claim had been certified 
relating to expenditure of £39.9 million. As a result of the initial testing on the 
Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy Return, six errors were identified and were 
reported in the qualification letter sent to the Department for Work and Pensions 
and Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.

RESOLVED: That the Certification Letter 2014/15 be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm.

8



1

Subject: SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING AUDIT - UPDATE

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 30 June 2016

Report of: Bob Granville – Head of Operations, East Kent Housing

Decision type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report provides an update by East Kent Housing on key 
audit actions identified by the East Kent Audit Partnership’s 
report to this Committee on the 3rd December 2015.

Recommendation: That the Committee note the update report.

1. Summary

At the meeting of this Committee on 3rd December 2015 it considered the findings 
report presented by East Kent Audit Partnership on their audit of Sheltered and 
Supported Housing, which is managed by East Kent Housing.  At that 
[...]
 provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 
control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 
reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee.

17

Agenda Item No 7



SUMMARY OF WORK

2.7 There have been seven Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 
period, of which two reviews were classified as providing Substantial Assurance,  
four as Reasonable Assurance, and one as Limited. 

2.8 In addition six follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 
detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report.

3 Resource Implications

3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 
costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2015-16 revenue 
budgets.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015-16 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
26th March 2015 Governance Committee meeting.

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership 

18



APPENDIX 1

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together 
[...]
e actions the Council 
must take without delay.

High – A finding which significantly impacts upon the operational service objective of the 
area under review. This would also normally be the priority assigned to recommendations 
relating to the (actual or potential) breach of a less prominent legal responsibility or 
significant internal policies; unless the consequences of non-compliance are severe. High 
priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action at the next available 
opportunity or as soon as is practical and are recommendations that the Council must take.

Medium – A finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of - or where there is 
a weakness within - its own policies, procedures or internal control measures, but which 
does not directly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service 
objective of the area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require 
remedial action within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take.

Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally 
describe actions the Council could take.

30



                     

Subject: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 30th June 2016

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report provides a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership together with details of the performance of 
the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 2016.

Recommendation: That Members note the report.

SUMMARY

The main points to note from the attached report are that the agreed programme of 
audits has been completed. The majority of rev
[...]
ouncil. This equates to a total financial saving to Dover District Council of £863 
for 2015-16 which it has been agreed will be used to fund additional audit days to 
undertake reviews of areas currently falling outside of the agreed three-year audit plan 
cycle.

34



                     
Year Cost / Audit Day

2006-07 £288
2007-08 £277
2008-09 £262 (Reserve Refunded to Partners)
2009-10 £281
2010-11 £268
2011-12 £257
2012.13 £279
2013-14 £290
2014-15 £287
2015-16 £293

The EKAP was formed to provide a resilient, professional service and therefore 
achieving financial savings was not the main driver, despite this considerable 
efficiencies have been gained through forming the partnership.  Additionally, external 
fee earning work that has been carried out, this year some £7,505 was procured from 
EKAP for Interreg Grant reviews which reduces the costs to the partners.  The net 
result is a reduced EKAP cost per audit day below the original budget estimate.

4. Overview of Work Done
The original audit plan for 2015-16 included a total of 25 projects. We have 
communicated closely with the s.151 Officer, CMT and this Committee to ensure the 
projects actually undertaken continue to represent the best use of resources. As a 
result of this liaison some changes to the plan were agreed during the year. A few 
projects (3) have therefore been pushed back in the overall strategic plan, to permit 
some higher risk projects to come forward in the plan (2). The total number of projects 
undertaken in 2015-16 was 24, with 8 being WIP at the year end to be finalised in 
April. One project was able to be delivered from the 11.18 savings days rolled forward 
from 2014-15. 

Review of the Internal Control Environment

4.1 Risks 

During 2015-16, 121 recommendations were made in the agreed final audit reports to 
Dover District Council.  These are analysed as being High, Medium or Low risk in the 
following table:

 
Risk Criticality No. of Recommendations Percentage
High 34 28%
Medium 61 50%
Low 26 22%

TOTAL 121 100%
 

Naturally, more emphasis is placed on recommendations for improvement regarding 
high risks.  Any high priority recommendations where management has not made 
progress in implementing the agreed system improvement are brought to management 
and members’ attention through Internal Audit’s quarterly update reports. During 2015-
16 the EKAP has raised and reported to the quarterly Governance Committee 
meetings 121 recommendations, and whilst 78% were in the High or Medium Risk 
categories, none are so significant that they need to be escalated at this time. 

4.2 Assurances

35



                     
Internal Audit applies one of four ‘assurance opinions’ to each review, please see 
Appendix 1 for the definitions. This provides a level of reliance that management can 
place on the system of internal control to deliver the goals and objectives covered in 
that particular review. The conclusions drawn are described as being “a snapshot in 
time” and the purpose of allocating an assurance level is so that risk is managed 
effectively and control improvements can be planned. Consequently, where the 
assurance level is either ‘no’ or ‘limited’, or where high priority recommendations have 
been identified, a follow up progress review is undertaken and, where appropriate, the 
assurance level is revised.

The summary of Assurance Levels issued on the 24 pieces of work commissioned for 
Dover District Council over the course of the year is as follows:

NB: the percentages shown are calculated on finalised reports with an assurance level

Assurance No. Percentage of 
Completed 

Reviews
Substantial 8 50%
Reasonable 7 44%
Limited 1 6%
No 0 0%
Work in Progress at Year-End 8 -
Not Applicable 0 -

* See list in the table below 

NB: ‘Not Applicable’ is shown against special investigations or work commissioned by 
management that did not result in an assurance level.

Taken together 94% of the reviews account for substantial or reason
[...]
e EKAP has performed well against its 
targets for the year. Clearly there have been some adjustments to the original audit 

39



                     
plan for the year 2015-16, however, this is as expected and there are no matters of 
concern to be raised at this time.  

It is a requirement of s.151 of the Local Government Act 1974 for the Council to 
maintain an ‘effective’ internal audit function, when forming my opinion on the 
Council’s overall system of control, I need to have regard to the amount of work which 
we have undertaken upon which I am basing my opinion. 

From the work undertaken the EKAP assesses the overall system of internal control in 
operation throughout 2015-16 as providing reasonable assurance. No system of 
control can provide absolute assurance, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. 
This statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance that there is an ongoing 
process for identifying, evaluating and managing the key risks.

40



                     
Appendix 1

AUDIT ASSURANCE

Definition of Audit Assurance Statements

Substantial Assurance

From the testing completed during this review a sound system of control is currently 
being managed and achieved.  All of the necessary, key controls of the system are in 
place.  Any errors found were minor and not indicative of system faults. These may 
however result in a negligible level of risk to the achievement of the system 
objectives.

Reasonable Assurance

From the testing completed during this review most of the necessary controls of the 
system in place are managed and achieved.  There is evidence of non-compliance 
with some of the key controls resulting in a marginal level of risk to the achievement 
of the system objectives. Scope for improvement has been identified, strengthening 
existing controls or recommending new controls.

Limited Assurance

From the testing completed during this review some of the necessary controls of the 
system are in place, managed and ac
[...]
rtners

(g) The Work of Internal Audit 

Based on their work undertaken during the year, the Head of the Audit Partnership 
considers that there are no major areas of concern, which would give rise to a 
qualified audit statement regarding the systems of internal control. 

The report also considers that the Council can have very good level of assurance in 
respect of all of its main financial systems and a good level of assurance in respect of 
the majority of its Governance arrangements. 

Many of the main financial systems, which feed into the production of the Council's 
Financial Statements, have achieved a good level of assurance following audit 
reviews. The report goes on to state that the Council can be very assured in these 
areas and that this position is the result of improvements to the systems and 
procedures over recent years and the willingness of management to address areas 
of concern that have been raised.  

There was one audit review where only a limited assurance level was given and a 
follow-up has been arranged for the first quarter of 2016/17; 94% of the reviews 
account for substantial or reasonable assurance on the system of internal control in 
operation at the time of the review. There were no reviews assessed as having no 
assurance.  During 2015/16 Internal Audit raised and reported to the quarterly 
Governance Committee meetings 121 recommendations, and whilst 78% were in the 
High or Medium Risk categories, none were so significant that they needed to be 
escalated at the time. After follow up there are no high-risk recommendations 
outstanding at the year-end.

There were no fraud investigations carried out during 2015/16.

65



(h) External Reviews

There were no external reviews held this year.

(i) Service Reviews during the Year

During the year reviews were undertaken in the following areas:

 Parking Service
 Digital Services
 Regulatory Services
 Communications
 Document Management

(j) Training

Member training is now conta
[...]
fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally
http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally


GRT102468 

82



 
 

 
Councillor Heath 
Governance Committee Chair 
Dover District Council 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent 
CT16 3PJ 
 
Tuesday, 21 June 2016 

Dear Councillor Heath, 

 

Dover District Council Financial Statements for the year end 31 March 2016 - 

obtain an understanding how the Audit Committee gains assurance from 

management 

To comply with International Auditing Standards, each year we need to refresh our 
understanding of how the Governance Committee gains assurance over management 
processes and arrangements. 

I would be grateful, therefore, if you could write to me with your responses to the following 
questions. 

1 How does the Committee oversee management's processes in relation to: 

 carrying out an assessment of the risk the financial statements may be materially 
misstated due to fraud or error 

 identifying and responding to the risk of breaches of internal control 

 identifying and responding to risks of fraud in the organisation ( including any specific 
risks of fraud which management have identified or that have been brought to its 
attention, or classes of transactions, acco
[...]
ilto:andy.j.ayre@uk.gt.com
mailto:andy.m.southall@uk.gt.com


 4 

 

Additional work 

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Authority that we may agree to undertake 
outside of the Code audit. Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a 
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Authority. 

Quality assurance 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Paul Dossett, our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner, via Paul.Dossett@uk.gt.com. 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Elizabeth Olive 
Engagement Lead 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

88


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Sheltered and Supported Housing - East Kent Housing Update
	6 Sheltered Housing DBS - Update
	7 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report
	9 Annual Fraud Report
	10 Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2015-16
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan - Backward Looking
	Appendix 3 - Action Plan - Forward Looking

	11 Governance Committee Update - Grant Thornton
	12 Dover District Council Financial Statements for the Year End 31 March 2016
	13 Audit Fee Letter 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 30 June 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: P I Carter
D Hannent
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
A F Richardson

Also Present: Liz Olive, Grant Thornton
Terry Blackman, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Chief Executive - East Kent Housing
Operation Manager South, East Kent Housing
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Head of Asset Management, East Kent Housing
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee meeting held on 24 March 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 SHELTERED AND SUPPORTED HOUSING - EAST KENT HOUSING UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Operations, East Kent Housing 
(EKH). The report was original requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 3 
December 2015 and had requested EKH to provide an update on the key audit 
actions identified by the East Kent Audit Partnership. In the absence of an EKH 
officer to talk to the report, at its meeting held on 24 March 2016 the Committee 
requested that an officer attend the next meeting of the committee to answer 
Members’ questions.

To understand the Limited Assurance level the Operations Manager (south) advised 
that in 2012 when EKH was formed, most service areas were re-structured with the 
exception of Sheltered Housing, having been re-structured in 2014. All three 
authorities in EKH had Sheltered Housing provision and therefore had three 



different data recording processes; it was shortly after the re-structuring that an 
audit of the service took place. It was felt by EKH that had the service had time to 
embed and streamline its data recording and processes, a different assurance level 
could have been achieved.

The Operations Manager (south) (EKH) advised Members that the original Limited 
Assurance level had since been reviewed and had given rise to a Reasonable 
Assurance level. The Head of Audit Partnership advised that these assurances had 
been provided around control. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

6 SHELTERED HOUSING DBS - UPDATE 

The Operations Manager (south) – East Kent Housing (EKH) introduced the 
Sheltered Housing Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) Update report which had been 
requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 24 March 2016. The report 
outlined the procedures and checks in place when carrying out an enhanced DBS 
check.

In response to Members concerns with regard to overseas information, the 
Committee was advised that East Kent Human Resources (EKHR) were the 
registered body for the enhanced DBS check and managed the applications on 
behalf of EKH. It had not been suggested by EKHR that further enhanced checks 
for non-UK individuals was required and the enhanced DBS check was of a very 
high level. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

7 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Update report. There had been seven audits undertaken during 
the period, of which two were classified as providing Substantial Assurance, four as 
Reasonable Assurance and one as Limited. Members were advised that measures 
were in place to address the outstanding issues which gave rise to the high priority 
recommendation for EK Services – ICT Data Files and Back Ups. 

Members were encouraged by the report and acknowledged the work put in by 
officers.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

8 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership reported to the Committee a summary of the work 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31 March 2016.

The original audit plan for 2015-16 had included a total of 25 projects of which 24 
had been completed. During the same period EKAP had raised and reported to the 
Committee 121 recommendations of which 78% were in the High or Medium Risk 
categories although none were so significant that they needed to be escalated. Of 
the 24 pieces of work completed 94% received Substantial or Reasonable 



assurance. Those reviews that received Limited assurance were re-assessed and  
later revised to provide Reasonable assurance after the follow-up assessment. 
EKAP assessed the overall system of internal control in operation throughout 2015-
16 as providing reasonable assurance.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

9 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership provided members with a summary of the anti-fraud 
work completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) for the year ending 31 
March 2016.

Members were directed to the report which outlined the various policies and controls 
in place. The work carried out during the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) had once 
again been successful and a total of three successful prosecutions had been 
achieved as a result of benefit fraud referrals. Members were reminded that the 
benefit fraud investigation officers had transferred to the Department for Work and 
Pensions and therefore Benefit Fraud Referrals would no longer be part of the 
Annual Fraud Report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Director of Governance presented the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement 2015/16 to the Committee. This was an annual review to look at the 
effectiveness of the Council’s System of Internal Control.

Significant governance issues during the year were reported to include:

 PSN compliance; 
 Individual Electoral Registration;
 East Kent Services Collaboration Agreement.

Whilst the report stated that online training for Safeguarding Children had been 
provided to all staff it did not specifically state how many had completed the training. 
The Director of Governance was able to report to Members that approximately 98% 
of staff had completed it and a more detailed report which would cover training and 
compliance of all staff with regard to Safeguarding Children could be provided at the 
meeting of the Committee in December.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2015/16 
be accepted.

(b) That the Director of Governance provide a report to the 
Committee in respect of the training and compliance of all 
staff with regard to Safeguarding Children at its meeting in 
December 2016.

11 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - GRANT THORNTON 



The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee. 
The final accounts audit and Value for Money (VfM) conclusion was in progress and 
would be presented in the Audit Findings report.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

12 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR END 31 
MARCH 2016 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the report to the committee 
asking the committee chairman for assurances over management processes and 
arrangements. The committee was advised that although written, the letter had not 
yet been sent to Grant Thornton.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

13 AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the Audit Fee letter to the 
committee which set out the scale fees for 2016/17 as set by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA).

RESOVLED: That the Audit Fee letter be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.34 pm.


